

SR0357 LRB102 18811 LAW 27516 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened
- 3 to learn of the death of Michael David "Mike" Linderman of
- 4 McHenry, who passed away on January 13, 2021; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mike Linderman was born in Chicago to Toby Ann
- and Sheldon Linderman on August 16, 1961; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Mike Linderman was a loyal union plumber from
- 8 1991 until the economic collapse in 2009; he then opened All
- 9 Pro Plumbing in McHenry with his wife, Michelle; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Mike Linderman was known for helping anyone he
- 11 could when he got the chance; he loved fishing, boating,
- 12 traveling, listening to local bands, and swimming in his pool;
- 13 he will be remembered for his dedication to his family,
- friends, business, and community; he will be forever loved and
- 15 forever missed; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Mike Linderman was preceded in death by his
- 17 parents, Toby Ann and Sheldon Linderman, and his
- 18 sister-in-law, Angela Swerlyk; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Mike Linderman was the husband of Michelle for
- 20 over 26 years; the father of Stephanie and Matthew; the

- 1 brother of Bonnie Linderman and Tami (Harold) Berman; the
- 2 brother-in-law of Michael (Robyn) Swerlyk and Nicky Swerlyk;
- 3 the uncle of Erik and Devan Berman, Michael III, Logan,
- 4 Angela, and Milo Swerlyk; the son-in-law of Mike and Pam
- 5 Swerlyk; and the family member and friend of many others;
- 6 therefore, be it
- 7 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND GENERAL
- 8 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 9 Michael David "Mike" Linderman and extend our sincere
- 10 condolences to his family, friends, and all who knew and loved
- 11 him; and be it further
- 12 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- presented to the family of Mike Linderman as an expression of
- our deepest sympathy.